@ De La Salle University - Dasmariias

ONLINE BILLING AND RESERVATION SYSTEM
OF ROYALE TAGAYTAY GOLF AND
COUNTRY CLUB

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to
the Computer Studies Department
College of Science
De La Salle University—Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfiliment Of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in
Computer Science

HERNANDO, PHILIP ANDREW C.
MENDOZA, NERIZZA A.
SAN JUAN, ROXANNE C.

March 2011




De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Royale Tagaytay Gold and Country Club located at Alfonso, Cavite with its
amenities and facilities is one of the leading hotels and country clubs in the city. The
said Country Club includes a complete sports facilities for its guests and amenities like
function rooms, restaurants, work out gyms, fishing area, library, townhouses and a
club house. The existing system of the said company uses a manual reservation and
billing transaction process so the proponents proposed an Online Portal Type
Reservation and Billing System due that the company is private for its members and
walk-in guests can only be entertained if it’s accompanied by a member or a staff. For
a much easier and faster transaction for both the clients and the management, the
system being online can be accessed by the users anywhere in the globe where internet
is present. The said system is capable of reserving rooms and amenities except for the
sports facilities which is a first come first serve basis, also a database is used to replace
the manual process of writing all the reservations in a log book, it can also generate
reports for the checking of the company’s status weekly, monthly and yearly.
Cancellation of reservation can also be done online with this system, and all
computations for the reservation, use of amenities and facilities are done automatically
in a simpler manner of just clicking some features of the system. As for the billing,
credit cards can be used to pay the bills but it can still accept cash payment. The

system also has a back-up for recovery purposes.




De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet
Certification
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Appendices
List of Figures
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of Objectives
1.3.1 General Objectives
1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.6 Methodology of the Study

2.0 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.0 Local Literatures
2.2 Foreign Literatures
2.3 Relation to the Study

3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
3.1 Statement of Assumptions
3.2 Operational Definitions
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Processes
3.3 Theories used in the Study

4.0 THE EXISTING SYSTEM
4.1 Description of the System
4.2 Definition of Data Captured
4.3 Inputs
4.4 Processes
4.5 Files
4.6 Outputs
4.7 Data Flow Diagram
4.7.1 Context Diagram
4.7.2 Diagram Zero
4.8 Problem Areas

vii
Vil

(6}

P O ~NOo O

14
16
18

20

21
22
25

29
30
32
33
36
38

39
40
42




Vi

De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

5.0 THE PROPOSED SYSTEM
5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.3 Scope
5.4 System Justification

6.0 DESIGN
6.1 Inputs
6.2 Processes
6.3 Files
6.4 Outputs

7.0 IMPLEMENTATION
7.1 Resource Requirements
7.1.1 Software Requirements
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements

7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements

7.2 Installation Plans
7.2.1 System Installation
7.2.2 Training Plans
7.2.3 Conversion Plans
7.2.4 Testing

8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
8.1 Conclusion
8.2 Recommendation

Bibliography

43
44
44
45

46
47
49
50

54
54
55

56
56
57
58

59
59

90




vii

-} De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

LIST OF APPENDICES
Appendix A: DFD of the proposed System
Appendix B: Entity Relationship Diagram
Appendix C: Normalization
Appendix D: Reports and Forms of the Existing System

Appendix E: Screen shots of the Proposed System

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.0: Prototyping Model

60

61

65

67

80

89






