

#### ONLINE BILLING AND RESERVATION SYSTEM OF ROYALE TAGAYTAY GOLF AND **COUNTRY CLUB**

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to the Computer Studies Department **College of Science** De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment Of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in **Computer Science** 

> HERNANDO, PHILIP ANDREW C. MENDOZA, NERIZZA A. SAN JUAN, ROXANNE C.

> > **March 2011**



#### **ABSTRACT**

Royale Tagaytay Gold and Country Club located at Alfonso, Cavite with its amenities and facilities is one of the leading hotels and country clubs in the city. The said Country Club includes a complete sports facilities for its guests and amenities like function rooms, restaurants, work out gyms, fishing area, library, townhouses and a club house. The existing system of the said company uses a manual reservation and billing transaction process so the proponents proposed an Online Portal Type Reservation and Billing System due that the company is private for its members and walk-in guests can only be entertained if it's accompanied by a member or a staff. For a much easier and faster transaction for both the clients and the management, the system being online can be accessed by the users anywhere in the globe where internet is present. The said system is capable of reserving rooms and amenities except for the sports facilities which is a first come first serve basis, also a database is used to replace the manual process of writing all the reservations in a log book, it can also generate reports for the checking of the company's status weekly, monthly and yearly. Cancellation of reservation can also be done online with this system, and all computations for the reservation, use of amenities and facilities are done automatically in a simpler manner of just clicking some features of the system. As for the billing, credit cards can be used to pay the bills but it can still accept cash payment. The system also has a back-up for recovery purposes.



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet	i
Certification	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of Contents	vi
List of Appendices	vii
List of Figures	vii
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	5
1.3 Statement of Objectives	
1.3.1 General Objectives	6
1.3.2 Specific Objectives 1.4 Significance of the Study	6 7
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study	9
1.6 Methodology of the Study	11
1.0 Wethodology of the Study	11
2.0 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
2.0 Local Literatures	14
2.2 Foreign Literatures	16
2.3 Relation to the Study	18
3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	20
3.2 Operational Definitions	
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	21
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	22
3.3 Theories used in the Study	25
A O THE ENGENIA ONOTENA	
4.0 THE EXISTING SYSTEM	20
4.1 Description of the System	29 30
<ul><li>4.2 Definition of Data Captured</li><li>4.3 Inputs</li></ul>	32
4.4 Processes	33
4.5 Files	36
4.6 Outputs	38
4.7 Data Flow Diagram	20
4.7.1 Context Diagram	39
4.7.2 Diagram Zero	40
4.8 Problem Areas	42



5.0 THE PROPOSED SYSTEM	40	
5.1 System Overview	43 44	
5.2 System Objectives		
5.3 Scope		
5.4 System Justification	45	
6.0 DESIGN		
6.1 Inputs	46	
6.2 Processes	47	
6.3 Files	49	
6.4 Outputs	50	
7.0 IMPLEMENTATION		
7.1 Resource Requirements		
7.1.1 Software Requirements	54	
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements	54	
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements	55	
7.2 Installation Plans		
7.2.1 System Installation	56	
7.2.2 Training Plans	56	
7.2.3 Conversion Plans	57	
7.2.4 Testing	58	
8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
8.1 Conclusion	59	
8.2 Recommendation	59	
Bibliography	90	
2.0.1.0 P. m. h	70	



TICT	OE	ADDENIDICEC
LISI	OF.	<b>APPENDICES</b>

Appendix A: DFD of the proposed System	60
Appendix B: Entity Relationship Diagram	61
Appendix C: Normalization	65
Appendix D: Reports and Forms of the Existing System	67
Appendix E: Screen shots of the Proposed System	80

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.0: Prototyping Model 89